Legistar File ID No. A 20-480 Agenda Item No. 35



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Agreement No.: A-13055, Amendment No. 3

a. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute the Third Amendment to the Professional and Call Coverage Services Agreement (A-13055) with Muralidhara R. Raju, M.D. to provide neurosurgery services, extending the term by twelve months (January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021) for a revised full term of March 1, 2016 to December 31, 2021 and adding \$400,000 for a revised amount not to exceed \$1,200,000 in the aggregate,; and b. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for NMC to sign up to three (3) future amendments to this agreement where the total amendments do not significantly change the scope of work and do not cause an increase of more than ten percent 10% (\$30,000) of the original contract amount per each amendment.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 8th day of December 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 8, 2020.

Dated: December 8, 2020 File ID: A 20-480 Agenda Item No.: 35 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

loel G. Pablo, Deputy

THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL AND CALL COVERAGE SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL AND CALL COVERAGE SERVICES AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is made and entered into as of January 1, 2021, by and between COUNTY OF MONTEREY ("County") on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER ("Hospital"), and MURALIDHARA R. RAJU, M.D., an individual ("Contractor") with respect to the following:

RECITALS

A. County owns and operates Hospital, a general acute care teaching hospital facility and Level II Trauma Center located in Salinas, California under its acute care license.

B. Contractor and Hospital have entered into that certain Professional and Call Coverage Services Agreement dated effective as of March 1, 2016, as amended effective January 1, 2018, and September 1, 2019 (collectively, the "Agreement") pursuant to which Contractor provides Specialty Services to Patients of Hospital.

C. Hospital and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to remove the compensation provisions associated with Clinic Services provided by Contractor under the Agreement, to extend the term by twenty-four (24) months and to add Four Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$400,000) to the aggregate amount payable to Contractor.

AGREEMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, Hospital and Contractor agree as follows:

1. **Defined Terms**. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. <u>Section 2.1</u>. Section 2.1 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

"2.1 <u>Compensation</u>. Hospital shall pay to Contractor the amount determined in accordance with <u>Exhibit 2.1</u> (the "Compensation"), upon terms and conditions set forth therein. The total amount payable by Hospital to Contractor under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,200,000) during the term of this Agreement. "

3. <u>Section 5.1</u>. Section 5.1 to the Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

"5.1 <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall become effective on March 1, 2016 (the **"Effective Date"**), and shall continue until December 31, 2021 (the **"Expiration Date"**), subject to the termination provisions of this Agreement."

4. **Exhibit 2.1**. Exhibit 2.1 to the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the attached **Exhibit 2.1**.

5. <u>**Counterparts**</u>. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

6. <u>Continuing Effect of Agreement</u>. Except as herein provided, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect from the Effective Date of the Agreement.

7. **Reference**. After the date of this Amendment, any reference to the Agreement shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hospital and Contractor have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first written above.

CONTRACTOR

MURALIDHARA R. RAJU, M.D., an individual

Muli M. Date: October 31 , 20 20

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Gary R Gray

Deputy Purchasing Agent

Date: <u>12/15</u>, 20 <u>2</u>0

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS:

Stacy County County Counsel

_____ Date: <u>11/13/2020</u>, 20____

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS:

gary k gibonsy Date: <u>11-16-2020</u>, 20_

Deputy Auditor/Controller

Exhibit 2.1

COMPENSATION

1. <u>Coverage Services</u>. Hospital shall pay to Contractor an amount equal to Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) per unrestricted twenty-four (24) hour period of Coverage Services provided pursuant to this Agreement (the "Coverage Services Compensation"), provided, however, that Contractor is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

2. Non-Clinic Uninsured Patient Services.

(a) Hospital shall pay to Contractor an amount equal to then-current (as of the date of service), facility-based, Medicare Physician Fee Schedule amount for Uninsured Services (as defined below) provided by Contractor (the "Uninsured Patient Compensation"). The Uninsured Patient Compensation shall be Contractor's sole and exclusive compensation for Uninsured Services provided by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement and Contractor shall not seek further compensation from any other source. Contractor shall be paid on the CPT codes submitted and verified by Hospital professional billing office coders.

(b) For purposes of this Agreement, "**Uninsured Services**" shall mean medically necessary, professional medical services that are rendered to Non-Clinic Patients at Hospital who are not insured for medical care by any third-party payor at the time of service (collectively, the "**Uninsured Patients**"). Uninsured Services do not include any Professional Services provided by Contractor or any Contractor to Excluded Patients.

(c) Procedures with the following modifiers will be reimbursed at the Medicare allowable rate using the current established Medicare guidelines for reimbursement when using the modifier:

(i) Procedures that are or could be billed with the modifier 22 (unusual procedural services) will not be considered for additional reimbursement to be paid to Contractor; rather the procedure will be reimbursed at the Medicare allowable and if other modifiers are used, the procedure will be paid at the current established Medicare reimbursement rate applying Medicare guidelines for those modifiers.

(ii) If modifier 52 (reduced services) and/or 53 (discontinued services) is/are needed for billing, the percentage of the Medicare allowable to be paid to Contractor will be determined by the Hospital physician billing manager and the Hospital Chief Medical Officer (CMO).

(iii) Unless a code is specifically designated as an add-on code, the Medicare rules for multiple procedure guidelines shall apply (i.e., the main procedure will be paid at 100% and subsequent procedures will be paid at 50%), consistent with Medicare reimbursement guidelines for modifiers.

(d) The Parties intend that Hospital will pay for Uninsured Services only if the Uninsured Patient has no means of paying for those services (e.g., independent wealth, third-party payor, etc.). If it is later determined that an Uninsured Patient or a third-party payor will pay for the Uninsured Services the following shall apply:

(i) Hospital shall have the sole and exclusive right to bill, collect and own any and all fees that might be collected for Uninsured Services provided by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor hereby grants Hospital the right to retain any and all collections received by Hospital for Contractor's Uninsured Services. In the event that Contractor receives any payment from third-party payors for Uninsured Services that Contractor furnishes pursuant to this Agreement, Contractor shall promptly tum over such payments to Hospital. Contractor shall designate Hospital as Contractor's attorney-in-fact for billing for Uninsured Services provided by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.

(ii) For any procedure without an established RVU value and/or not listed procedure (e.g., x stop), Hospital will reimburse Contractor based upon Hospital's reimbursement from a payor if Hospital has received payment from a payor. In the event no payment is received from a payor, no reimbursement will be made to Contractor.

(iii) The Parties agree to resolve any and all billing, collection and reimbursement disputes as expeditiously as possible, up to and including the dispute resolution procedure outlined in this Section 2. If a claim is disputed by a payor, Contractor will make every effort to assist the Hospital billing manager to resolve the claim, If the claim is denied by the payor, and no payment is received within twelve (12) months of the service date, the amount of the disputed claim will be adjusted (recouped) from future payments due to Contractor after the twelve (12) month period. (iv) Hospital will adjust future invoices if Hospital is unable to recover payment for surgery/treatment due to a procedure being classified by a payor as non-payable (e.g., it is considered experimental, represents non-covered services, is categorized as medically unnecessary, or is otherwise excluded from coverage), or if Contractor is found to have breached a necessary reimbursement procedure (e.g., scheduling a procedure from its office and not obtaining the authorization for the procedure to be performed at Hospital). No payment will be allowed to Contractor in these circumstances. At its discretion and at its sole cost and expense, Contractor may appeal to the payor any determination that a procedure is non-payable.

(e) For Uninsured Services, Hospital shall pay to Contractor the Uninsured Patient Compensation, so long as Contractor submits information relating to its patient encounters as follows:

(i) Contractor will complete an encounter charge form for Uninsured Services provided; Hospital will check both the diagnosis and the documentation to verify coding on encounter forms for one hundred percent (100%) of encounters. This review will require Contractor to dictate patient visit notes into the Hospital dictation system within twentyfour (24) hours of completion of an encounter so that documentation available is for review of the encounter charge form. Any encounter charge form for which there is not an accompanying dictated patient visit note shall not be reviewed by Hospital until the patient visit note is submitted to the Hospital. The sole exception to the dictation requirement shall be when Contractor is using CPT code 99024 for post-operative visits and is not expecting payment for the visit, in which case the Contractor physician can hand write the visit note. (ii) Contractor will submit an encounter charge form to Hospital within thirty (30) days from date of service and after the Patient is determined to have no payor source and identified as an Uninsured Patient

3. <u>Clinic Services</u>. Contractor shall provide Professional Services in the Clinics ("Clinic Services") as requested by Hospital from time to time. In recognition of the mutual obligations of the Parties hereunder, Hospital and Contractor acknowledge that there shall be no monetary compensation to Contractor for the Clinic Services furnished by Contractor hereunder.

4. **Professional Liability Reimbursement.** In the event that Contractor does not purchase the professional liability insurance set forth in Article III of the Agreement, Hospital has the right to deduct Forty-Four Dollars and Thirty-Eight Cents (\$44.38) per day worked to reimburse Hospital for Hospital's payment of professional liability insurance premiums on behalf of Contractor.

5. <u>Timing</u>. Hospital shall pay the compensation due for Services performed by Contractor after Contractor's submission of the monthly invoice of preceding month's activity and time report in accordance with this Agreement; provided, however, that if Contractor does not submit an invoice and time sheet within sixty (60) days of the end of the month during which Services were performed, Hospital shall not be obligated to pay Contractor for Services performed during that month. The County of Monterey Standard Payment Terms for contracts/PS As and paying invoices is "30 days after receipt of the certified invoice in the Auditor-Controller's Office".